

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

MAY 27 2014

SUPREME COURT NO.
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 69759-5-I

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

90304-2

THE BOEING COMPANY,
and
PATRICIA DOSS,

Respondents,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

**ANSWER TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES' PETITION FOR REVIEW**

PRATT, DAY & STRATTON, PLLC

Gibby M. Stratton, # 15423
Eric J. Jensen, # 43265
Attorneys for Respondent, The Boeing
Company

Pratt Day & Stratton, PLLC
2102 N. Pearl Street, Suite 106
Tacoma, Washington 98406
(253) 573-1441

FILED

MAY 30 2014

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT1

II. DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE1

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED2

 A. The decision of the Court of Appeals is not in conflict with a decision of the Supreme Court, is not in conflict with another decision of the Court of Appeals, and does not involve a significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States......3

 B. The Department’s Petition does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.3

 1. *The decision of the Court of Appeals furthers the underlying purposes of the Second Injury Fund, including worker safety.*4

 2. *The decision of the Court of Appeals does not “impose[] on the Department administrative and financing duties not contemplated by the Legislature.”*5

 3. *A minor increase in Second Injury Fund assessments to account for the rare instances where employees of self-insured employers are awarded post-pension, post-Second-Injury-Fund-relief, ongoing medical care does not rise to the level of “an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.”*7

 4. *Even if the “issues” raised by the Department were legitimate, because of the limited number of claims affected by the decision of the Court of Appeals, none of them constitute “an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court.”*9

 C. The Department’s Petition should be denied because the decision of the Court of Appeals is correct......10

VI. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Doss</i> , 321 P.3d 1270 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal v. Smith</i> , 171 Wn.2d 866, 259 P.3d 151 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Boudon</i> , No. 00-2-05612-5KNT (King County Super. Ct., Wash. Dec. 15, 2012)	7
<i>Healthtrust, Inc. v. Pamela A. Campbell-Fox</i> , No. 06-00251-5 (Skagit County Super. Ct., Wash. Apr. 22, 2008).....	7
<i>Jussila v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 59 Wn.2d 772, 778-79, 370 P.2d 582 (1962).....	4, 5
<i>Prosser Memorial Hospital v. Janet E. Tull</i> , No. 06-00351-6 (Benton County Super. Ct., Wash. May. 1, 2008).....	7

Statutes

RCW 51.16.120(1).....	1, 5, 10
RCW 51.36.101(4).....	6, 7, 8, 9

Regulations

WAC 296-15-225(1).....	7
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 3, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3, 8, 9
